SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY D-145 September Term 2014 076319

ORDER

FILED

FEB 1 2 2016

IN THE MATTER OF GEORGE P. STASIUK, AN ATTORNEY AT LAW (Attorney No. 021291989)

The Disciplinary Review Board having filed with the Court its decision in DRB 14-379, concluding on the record certified to the Board pursuant to <u>Rule</u> 1:20-4(f)(default by respondent)that **GEORGE P. STASIUK**, formerly of **WAYNE**, who was admitted to the bar of this State in 1990, should be censured for violating <u>RPC</u> 1.1(a)(gross neglect), <u>RPC</u> 1.3(lack of diligence), <u>RPC</u> 1.4(b)(failure to communicate with client), <u>RPC</u> 1.16(d)(failure to return an unearned fee), and <u>RPC</u> 8.1(b)(failure to cooperate with disciplinary authorities);

e

And GEORGE P. STASIUK having failed to appear on the Order directing him to show cause why he should not be disbarred or otherwise disciplined;

And the Court having determined from its review of the matter that respondent should be censured and required to refund \$6,500 to his client in the matter docketed as District Docket No. XI-2013-0019F;

And good cause appearing;

It is ORDERED that **GEORGE P. STASIUK** is hereby censured; and it is further

ORDERED that GEORGE P. STASIUK shall refund the sum of a \$6,500 to his client in District Docket No. XI-2013-0019F, in full or on a payment plan acceptable to the client and the Office of Attorney Ethics, which shall be paid or arranged within thirty days after the filing date of this Order; and it is further ORDERED that if respondent fails to comply with the terms of this Order, on report to the Court by the Office of Attorney Ethics, respondent shall be immediately temporarily suspended from practice without further notice pending his compliance, and until the further Order of the Court, and it is further

ORDERED that the Office of Attorney Ethics shall cause this Order to be published in a newspaper of general circulation in the county in which respondent last reported his practice; and it is further

ORDERED that the entire record of this matter be made a permanent part of respondent's file as an attorney at law of this State; and it is further

ORDERED that respondent reimburse the Disciplinary Oversight Committee for appropriate administrative costs and actual expenses incurred in the prosecution of this matter, as provided in Rule 1:20-17.

WITNESS, the Honorable Stuart Rabner, Chief Justice, at Trenton, this 11th day of February, 2016.

CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT

The foregoing is a true copy of the original on file in my office.

CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT

OF NEW JERSEY